Public Document Pack

\/ Monitoring Officer
\ Christopher Potter

County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD
W1 q IC_I T Telephone (01983) 821000

Agenda

Name of meeting HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Date WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022
Time 10.00 AM
Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT,
ISLE OF WIGHT
Participants

Councillor Lora Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman)
Michele Legg, IW CCG (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Debbie Andre

Norman Arnold, IW Economic Development Board
Simon Bryant, Isle of Wight Council

Darren Cattell, IW NHS Trust

Emma Corina, IW Voluntary Sector Forum
Michaela Dyer, IW CCG

Laura Gaudion, Isle of Wight Council

Gill Kennett, Healthwatch

Councillor Karl Love

Councillor Karen Lucioni

Rachel McKernan, Age UK IW

Terry Norton, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire & Isle of Wight
Wendy Perera, Isle of Wight Council

Colin Rowland, Isle of Wight Council

Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the
é‘ Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded).
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised
area.

Page 1


https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022.
Declarations of Interest

To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the
agenda.

Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum

Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the
meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 4
November 2022.

Chairman's Update

The Chairman to verbally update the Board on actions since the last meeting,
including actions that have not been dealt with as a separate agenda item and to
invite partners to advise on any extraordinary issues which may affect the work of
the Board

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) (Pages 9 - 40)

The Director of Public Health to present the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
for signing off.

Better Care Fund 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 46)
To present the Better Care Fund Submission 2022/23 for signing off.

The Isle of Wight Safeguarding Children Partnership IOWSCP (Pages 47 -
98)

The Independent Chair of the Isle of Wight Safeguarding Children Partnership to
present the IOWSCP Annual Report 2021/22 for consideration and signing off.

Mental Health Update
The Director of Community Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Isle of Wight

NHS Trust and the Consultant in Public Health, to present a verbal update on
Mental Health including CAMS and ICS

Page 2


mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

The Integrated Care Strategy (Pages 99 - 108)

The Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer to present the Interim Integrated
Care Strategy Development Update

Members' Question Time

To guarantee a reply to a question, a question must be submitted in writing or by
electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 10:00am on
Monday, 7 November, 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without
prior notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will
be given at the meeting.

Health and Wellbeing Forward Plan

To discuss any new items to be added t
[...]
d possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are
excluded).

If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are
on the agenda papers.

If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public
and press are excluded.

If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council
meetings which can be found at
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note

All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018. For further information please contact Democratic Services at
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

Page 4


mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

/\\
\/
ISLEof
WIGHT

C O UNUCI L

Name of meeting

Agenda Item 2

Minutes

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date and Time THURSDAY 28 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 9.30 AM
Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF
WIGHT
Present Clirs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), M Legg (Vice-Chairman),
D Andre, S Bryant, G Kennett, K Lucioni, R McKernan and
| Stephens
Also Present Amanda Gregory, Mark Howe, Juliet Pearce and Sarah

Philipsborn

Apologies N Arnold, D Cattell, J Pegler and W Perera

Minutes

RESOLVED:

THAT the minutes of the meeting held 28 April 2022 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

Clir Karen Lucioni declared she was Personal Assistant on the PA noticeboard.
Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum

No public questions were received.

Chairman's Update

The Chairman gave a verbal update on the Integrated Care System, outlining its
responsibilities and aims. It was stated that the Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Integrated Care System would serve a population of 1.9 million people in the
combined area and had the responsibility for improving health and care for
residents, with the added responsibility of strategic planning.

The Chairman explained the challenge that the NHS and its partners needed to
deliver joined-up support for the growing number of older people and people living
with long term conditions, which drove the need for a different approach so that the

systems could work ever more closely together in order to have maximum impact,
simplified governance, and decision-making structures that suited all. The statutory

Page 5



transition took place on 1July 2022, which built on work that had been done over the
past few years.

Strategy Sign Off
5a Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Director for Public Health presented the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-
2027 to the Board for signing off, with the agreement that action plans were formed
to progress the implementation of the Strategy, including developing and monitoring
the metrics. There was also the agreement to update the Strategy annually, so that
it remained relevant.

The Strategy was summarised as being a statutory requirement in the bringing
together all the partners across the health and care system to work together,
reflecting the joint priorities across the system

The priorities for this strategy had been identified by the Isle of Wight Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JNSA) through intelligence and structured conversations and
workshops with the Board.

The key priorities of the report were deemed as Healthy Places, Healthy People and
Healthy Lives with a focus on Housing and Health, Mental health and wellbeing and
health inequalities

These priorities enabled a strategic linkage, not just with each other, but also
through the wider ramifications connected to health, housing, and the environment.

Discussion took place on housing needs being of extreme concern on the Island
and how the issues that link health and housing needs, health and inequalities,
health and poverty, needed to be dovetailed together for maximum effective action.
RESOLVED:

THAT the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022- 2027 be signed off by the Board.
THAT action plans are formed to progress the implementation of the Strategy,
including the developing and monitoring of the metrics with the support of all

members

THAT an update of the Strategy progress takes place annually to ensure that the
strategy remains relevant throughout its five year duration.

5b Health and Care Plan

The Board received the Health and Care Plan 2022-2025 and were asked to
approve and sign off the plan.

The Health and Care Plan outlined the trajectory that would need to be taken over
the longer term to ensure sustainable health care that met the needs of the local

Page 6



population. The plan focused on necessary steps to develop new models of care,
stronger partnerships with local and mainland providers and greater productivity
within the healthcare system.

The development of a strong and effective Integrated Care System and Integrated
Health and Care Partnership was deemed as key to achieving the aims of the
Health and Care Plan as they would enable a joint approach to improving services,
benefitting from wider specialist expertise.

The Health and Care Plan 2022 — 2025 had been developed through a robust
examination of the local population’s health and care data, as well as looking at
feedback from staff and users about what improvements were wanted drawn from
the recent surveys. The plan was closely aligned with the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy which ties together the quest to improve health inequalities and health
outcomes on the Island.

The priorities of the Health and Care plan were set out as, preventing ill health,
partnerships, productivity, and pathways.

Further discussion took place amongst the Board members regarding preventing ill
health.

The Director of Children’s Services for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight asked if
children’s mental health could be at the heart of both the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and the Health and Care Plan.

The challenge regarding access to dentistry on the Island was also brought to the
attention of the Board and included in the strategy

RESOLVED:

THAT the Health and Care Plan be noted and approved.

THAT Dentistry be added to the Health and Care Plan

THAT the ICS be contacted regarding Children’s Mental Health

Better Care Fund Update

Rachel McKernan declared an interest in this item as she informed the Board that
Age UK receive money from the BCF. Amanda Gregory also declared an interest
stating that her department received money from the BCF. Both interests were
deemed not to be in direct conflict with the contents of the Report by the Interim
Managing Director of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board.

The Board was asked to receive the update Q1 on the Better Care Fund for noting

and approve the recommendation for the development of the BCF 2022-23 plan in
line with local and national requirements.

Page 7



The Better Care Fund had been in place since April 2017 and was based around 11
points, with the areas of Early help and prevention, Rehabilitation, Reablement and
Recovery (Regaining Independence) and the Revised framework for Isle of Wight
delivery of effective integrated services at locality, being under review

It was explained that the BCF was the financial vehicle on how to get the most out of
available money and funding

RESOLVED:
THAT the BCF Update Q1 be noted and approved for continued areas of work.
Members' Question Time

No Members questions were received

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



\

\R\
/

SLEo
IHf

C O UNC 1

0d

=)

Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 9 November 2022

Title: Isle of Wight Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
2022-2025

Report From: Simon Bryant, Director of Public Health

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to sign off the Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment 2022-2025 following public consultation.

Recommendation(s)

2. That the Isle of Wight Health and Wellbeing Board approve the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-2025 prior to publication.

Background

3. Since April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board in England has a legal
responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for
pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a
pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA). The PNA looks at existing
provision of community pharmacy services across the Isle of Wight, whether
this meets the current and future needs of the population and identifies any
gaps in current or future provision.

4. The PNA has been undertaken in line with the requirements of the NHS
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations
and the latest guidance published in the information pack for local authority
health and wellbeing boards in October 2014. The current Isle of Wight PNA
has been in development since September 2021.

5. The purpose of the pharmaceutical needs assessment is primarily to be used
by NHS England and the ICB to make market entry decisions. It will be used
when applications are received to enter or amend the pharmaceutical list
within the Isle of Wight HWB area. It may also be used by local authorities
and clinical commissioning groups when commissioning services from
pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors, ensuring that services are
targeted to areas of need.

Page 9



6. The consultation ran for a period of 60 days from 19 May closing at 11.59pm
on 17 July 2022.

7. The report and appendix are part of this paper
[...]
aceutical Needs Assessment 2022

Page 39

27



If you have difficulty in understanding this

document, please contact us on 01983 821000
and we will do our best to help you.

5005X 5/22 SC




Agenda Item 7

Committee: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: 9 November 2022

Title: BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 2022/23

Report of: lan Lloyd, Strategic Manager Partnerships and Support Services
Sponsor: Laura Gaudion, Director Adult Social Care

Michaela Dyer, Interim Managing Director HIOW ICB - IW

Summary

1.

The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to successfully deliver the
integration of health and social care in a way that supports person-centred care and
support, and better outcomes for people and carers. The requirements of the BCF are set
by NHS England and include requirements for pooled/aligned workstreams and budget
within section 75 agreement.

A paper was brought to the HWB on 28 July 2022 to clarify the proposals for completion of
the 2022/23 planning round. The annual planning process for the BCF was outlined within
the Better Care Fund planning requirements 2022-23 issued on the 19 July 2022. The
timelines set nationally were as follows:

Fig. 1 2022/23 Planning Timeline

BCF planning reguirements published 190072022

Optional draft BCF planning submission (including capacity 18/08/2022
and demand plan) submitted to BCM and copied to the BCF

team (england bettercarefundteam@nbs net)
BCF planning submission from local HWEB areas (agreed by 2610972022
ICBs and local government). All submissions will need to be

sent to the local BCM, and copied to
england.bettercarefundteamifinhs.net

Scrutiny of BCF plans by regional assurers, assurance panel | 26/09/2022 - 2411 0/2022
meetings and regional moderation

Regionally moderated assurance outcomes sent to BCF team | 24102022

Cross-regional calibration 01112022

Approval letters issued giving formal permission to spend 30112022
{MHS minirmunn)

All section 7S5 agreements to be signed and in place
[...]
hich also aligns to the Councils
corporate plan. The BCF provides a vehicle for delivery of CCtH core delivery and
enabling pillars including: promoting wellbeing, improving wellbeing and protecting
wellbeing as well as integration and partnerships and commissioning for value and

impact.
d) The HIOW Partnership of ICBs Delivery Plan
e) The System Winter Resilience Plan
f) The Independent Living Strategy
g) Demntia Strategy
h) The Disabled Facilities Grant Plan
i) NHS Long Term Plan
j) Local Authority High Impact Change Model

26. The refresh of the BCF schemes is further supported by seven agreed IWHCP Board,

priority transformation projects:

Page 44



e) Frailty

f) Dementia

g) Hospital Discharge and Regaining Independence
h) Virtual Ward and virtual care pathways

i) Integrated Care Home Support

i) Urgent Community response

k) Population Health Management and Localities

These scheme each have a Senior Responsible Officer from the Local Delivery System
(LDS) and governance and reporting structure to the Community Transformation Board.

Risk

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

During the July 2022 initial paper to the Health and Wellbeing Board, it was highlighted that
there was significant risk to both the IW Council, the ICB, and the wider system if the BCF
Plan and submission for 2022/23 was not agreed and subsequently approved by
regulators. This risk has been mitigated by

a) Successfully meeting the submission deadline of the 26 September 2022.

b) Feedback from the regional assurance team advised that they have completed the
initial stage, with assurers recommendations now approved by ADASS and NHS
England Directors at regional level. They have advised the national team that the Isle
of Wight submission is being recommended for approval.

Risk remains surrounding the approval to proceed to development of the Section 75, which
is formally issued by the national assurance team, as well as the the local agreement and
final execution.

To mitigate this risk, the BC
[...]
 training %9

Understanding, Identifying and Responding to Neglect:

66 It has changed how we evidence concerns — e.g., using
the neglect toolkit we support staff to identify and report

Choice and Control in Hoarding Behaviours:

66 The training really gave me an insight into the complex
mental health issues that sit along side those that hoard 2

Childrens Reception Team and Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (CRT MASH):

€6 Now team members know what to expect when they submit
an IARF and feel confident to challenge when necessary
regarding responses and expectations regarding the IARF
completer and their key role in the assessment process 99

Missing, Exploited and Trafficked Children (MET):
66 It was brilliant - trainer was just so inspiring and managed to keep
morale so high even with online learning and such a challenging
subject to discuss. He was so knowledgeable, and | left inspired by him

Engaging and Working with Fathers in Child Protection:

66 \We now ask for father’s voice in meetings, reviews and parent
meetings. Parent meetings are held virtually as this enables more
to attend. We have seen an increase in fathers attending who
may previously have been at work, live on the mainland or abroad 2

Community Partnership Information Form (CPI):

66 I now have a deeper understanding about when to use the CPI
form and the purpose it serves especially in disrupting exploitation 2

Harmful Practices - An Introduction to Child Abuse Linked to Faith and Belief -
CALFB (Including Witchcraft):

66 | am better equipped to discern cultural aspects of family
norms verses what could be safeguarding concerns
when thinking family as | attended the seminar training 29

Learning and improvement 43




Business Plan Priorities for 2022/23

The Partnership reviewed its Business Plan priorities at a Development Day in January 2022 and agreed a revision of thematic work to respond to local and national
areas of safeguarding need, as well as objectives from 2020/21 where further 
[...]
egy by end December Hampshjre

and a strategic/joint forward plan by the end of March rslecf Wight
Interim Integrated Care Partnership Strategy Integrated Care Board joint forward plan
(December 2022) (March 2023)
Describes our ambitions and priorities where we can How healthcare partners will deliver services to
achieve tangible benefits by working together as a meet the health needs of our population and
new, wider partnership across the system deliver the aims of the strategy, ensuring universal

NHS commitments are met

v" builds on work already completed (including the
Joint Strategic Needs Assessments and Health
and Wellbeing Strategies)

v’ sets out how the Integrated Care Board will
exercise its function as commissioner of
health services

TOT abed

v focuses on better integration of health or social

v’ supports the delivery of the Integrated Care
care services with “health-related” services

Partnership interim strategy but covers a wider
v’ sets priorities for joint working where collective range of services

B L v’ is a more internal-facing “NHS” document

<

must be published and copies distributed

<

Is co-developed with a wide range of partners

<

will likely be updated once new arrangements are
fully in place

SOURCE: Department of Health and Social Care guidance on the

preparation of integrated care strateiies| Juli 2022



Overview: How did we arrive at the emerging areas of Hampshjre
focus? ZslectWight

Review of the data and evidence (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Joint Strategic Need
Assessments, Health and Wellbeing strategies, system diagnostics)

9 Collation of perspectives (partner interviews to understand perspectives,
priorities and strategies, views of local people and other stakeholder insights)

This led to the identification of 5 themes for initial focus: children and young
people; mental wellbeing; prevention of ill health and healthy lifestyles; workforce;
digital and data

° We used the partnership event on the 28 September to review the evidence under
each theme, together with pre and post events discussions with other system
colleagues, and distilled a longlist of potential areas of focus from the discussions

20T abed

e The next step is to agree the key areas of focus for our strategy based on
an assessment of the longlist against the design principles we have
developed for the strategy, and taking into account the strategy guidance



We started by gathering insights and inputs from a variety of people
and sources, including:

Review of the data and
evidence

Collation of
perspectives

The views of local people
and other stakeholder
insights

Partner perspective,
priorities and strategies

€0T abed

Directors of strategy,
medical directors, clinical
leaders, public health, fire,
police, elected members,
adult and childrens
services, programmes —
through clinical cabinet,
prevention & inequalities
board, digital group, quality
board, transformation
board, system chiefs,

Healthwatch, Hampshire
Together and Isle of
Wight public
engagement, people and
digital strategy
coproduction, community
engagement events,
stakeholder surveys

Hampshjre
tlslecf Wight

Other data, evidence
and information

CQC, NHS Staff Survey, HES
(Hospital Episode Statistics)
data, financial and
workforce returns, NHS
payments to General
Practice, Skills for Care
workforce estimates,
reference costs, Office for
Health Improvement and
Disparities; Office for
National Statistics (the

Bluelight Hub, Health &
Wellbeing Boards

above summarised in
system diagnostic)



This suggested five themes to prioritise, which are supported by the Hamps
national policy backdrop “IsleofWIght

Suggested themes for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight:

Children and “Children and young people should be our first
young people priority; they are the future of Hampshire and
the Isle of Wight”

National aims and expected benefits
a of integrated care systems:

Supporting those with
long-term conditions

or mental health
issues

“The non-clinical route into mental health and
(IR (e wellbeing support is just as important as the
clinical route”

Y
%entification of 5
themes for initial

Acting sooner
to help
those with
preventable

Supporting
people to
stay well &
independent

Prevention of ill
health and

“We need to be tackling the ‘causes of the
causes’”

promotion of
healthy lifestyles

Our people “Without the workforce, none of our ambitions
(workforce) will be achieved”

f'Bcus conditions

(11 ] -
. Tackle
Integrated inequalities
In outcomes,
Care Systems experience
and access

Caring for

those with
multiple
needs as

populations
age

Improving
the health
of children
and young
people

Help support broader
social and economic
development

Getting the best
from collective
resources so people
receive care as quickly
as possible

Quotes from system partners when discussing possible areas of focus




Our five themes are grounded in national and international policy

Mental wellbeing

Children and young people

* Reducing child health inequalities, what’s the problem? reports that
adverse health outcomes would be reduced by 18% to 59% if all
children were as healthy as the most socially advantaged.

* The Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health report, State of child
health - England: 1 year on, highlights that children living in England
have poorer health outcomes than average across the EU15+ (the
15 European Union countries plus Canada, Australia and Norway)

* The NHS Long Term Plan sets out the priorities for expanding Children
and Young People’s Mental Health Services over the next 10 years

GOT abed

Prevention of ill health and promotion of healthy lifestyles

Hampshjre
tlslecf Wight

* The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health made a series of

* The government states that the 2020s will be the decade of proactive,
predictive, and personalised prevention

* The 10 year forward plan signals a clear focus on prevention. A
‘renewed’ NHS prevention programme will focus on maximising the role
o
[...]
2020/07/We-Are-The-NHS-Action-For-All-Of-Us-FINAL-March-21.pdf

11 potential areas of focus for the strategy have emerged Hamp
from strategy development discussions to date

0 Children and
9 young people
e Mental wellbeing

Prevention of ill-

e

Review evidence & health and
~ distil a longlist promotion of
& healthy lifestyles

Our people
(workforce)

Proactive, integrated care for people
with complex needs

First 1,000 days

Better supporting people affected by
childhood trauma

Transitions from child to young
person and on into adult life

Reducing social isolation and
loneliness

Working with schools on prevention
and mental health support

Working together to impact cost of
living

Other ideas were considered, but discounted on the basis that they:

S
“lsleofWIght

Maximising the opportunities of anchor
institutions — greater impact through
more targeted work

Our people (workforce), further:

o enable
integration/mobility/transferability

o support wellbeing, including
Covid-19 trauma counselling

o leveraging untapped volunteers
o workforce supply

Digital inclusion

Designing and implementing a joined-
up IT system and / or integrated dataset

* Had an evidence base but we haven'’t heard passion for these areas in
our work to date and have agreed with partners to go where the energy is

* Would be better tackled at Place / organisational level
* Weren’t cross-cutting enough i.e., didn’t excite all partners
* Would / could be tackled through the emerging themes selected



Next steps Hampshjre
tlslecf Wight

* For the areas we are shortlisting, we will be testing and socialising with colleagues and partners, as well as:
o gathering further evidence to strengthen the case for change and/or sharpen our strategic focus

o describing our strategic ambitions for each of the shortlisted priority areas, identifying target outcomes and implementation
plans (this work is already in train)

« Testing, socialising, developing through key groups, including
* Integrated c

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
11 

Name of meeting HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllr L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), Cllr D Andre, S Bryant, 
M Dyer, G Kennett, and W Perera 

Also Present Emily Brothers, Mike Bulpitt, Sue Cochrane, Amanda Gregory, 
Mark Howe, Ian Lloyd, Sarah Philipsborn, J Steward and Fran 
White 

Also Present (Virtual)  Derek Benson, Caroline Morison and Steve Crocker 

Apologies D Cattell, E Corina, L Guadion, M Legg, and T Norton 

 
 

8. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  
 
Apologies were received from Michele Legg, Darren Cattell, Terry Norton, Laura 
Gaudion, Shirley Smart and Emma Corina. Emily Brothers to substitute for Shirley 
Smart and Mike Bulpitt to substitute for Emma Corina. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 be approved. 
  
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received 
 

11. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received 
 
 
 
 



 
12 

 
12. Chairman's Update  

 
The Chairman informed the Board, that following the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and the Health and Care Plan having been signed off at the last Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting in July, a joint launch was being planned. 
 

13. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
This did not identify any gaps in service provision in line with the regulation. 
  
The report highlighted need in relation to pharmaceutical services. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the contents of the report be signed off. 
 

14. Better Care Fund 2022/23  
 
The Strategic Manager Partnerships and Support Services for Adult Services  
presented the Better Care Fund Update. 
  
It was stated that the Better Care Fund programme supports local systems to deliver 
the integration of health and social care, in a manner that supports person centred 
care, and supports and better outcomes for people and carers. 
  
The BCF planning timetable was explained to the Board, and that this was not in 
sync with the Health and Wellbeing Board, which meant the Chair had signed off in 
the timeline. 
  
Discussion took place on how well the Better Care Fund was working and 
coordinating the wider health and care issues within the community 
  
The Strategic Manager Partnerships and Support Services stated that it was an on-
going piece of work that was determined by statutory guidelines and the Board 
members need to give thought about how they address the challenges.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Better Care Fund Update be approved. 
 

15. The Isle of Wight Safeguarding Children Partnership IOWSCP  
 
The Independent Chair of the Isle of Wight Safeguarding Children Partnership 
presented the IOWSCP Annual Report 2021/22 for signing off. 
  
It was highlighted by the Director of Children’s Services that it was the statutory 
responsibility for all partners to fulfil their safeguarding obligations. 
  



 
13 

The Report constituted a detailed account of the commitment to safeguarding 
children throughout the partnership and the challenges faced, particularly, as the 
year was still being shaped by the consequences of the pandemic.  
  
The Report described the on-going actions concerning the safeguarding of children, 
and the business plan priorities for 2021/22. It also explored Learning and 
Improvement, as well as the Business Plan Priorities for 2022/23. 
  
The Independent Chair was thanked for all his hard work at the IWSCP, given his 
forth coming retirement. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the IOWSCP Yearly Report be noted 
  

16. Mental Health Update  
 
The Associate Director of Community Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Isle of 
Wight NHS Trust and the Consultant in Public Health gave an update to the Board, 
as a priority of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
It was explained that it was of great importance that the mental wellbeing and 
suicide prevention programme continued to be progressed the Island, and that there 
were strong partnership networks to coordinate the work. There was a focus on 
training and upskilling to further improve the programme and support for those who 
need to access the services. There was also investment in a strategy to help those 
bereaved by suicide. 
  
It was explained that the NHS had attracted additional funding to help the 16–25 
age range and that there were Mental Health Skilled Trainers (MHSTs) in 26 
schools on the Island. 
  
CAMHS was being expanded to include extra funding for eating disorder care and 
closer to home services. 
  
There was the hope to replicate good practice in Southampton with rapid response 
vehicles which dealt with mental health in a similar way to paramedics dealing with 
physical health There was an early indication that funding would be available for this 
service which would be a 24/7 service. 
  
It was highlighted that the dementia strategy was being drafted at present, which 
was looking to a more nurse led service to deal with the backlog accrued through 
the pandemic. 
  
Questions were raised about the need to do more work on the GP referral pathway 
and the need for a strategy on how this could be achieved.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted 



 
14 

  
 

17. The Integrated Care Strategy  
 
The Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer presented an update on the interim 
Integrated Care Strategy. 
  
It was explained that this was an ongoing development of an integrated care system 
and thought need to be focused on how the development was being undertaken. It 
concerned the breadth of thinking that focused on population needs and 
engagement of all stakeholders. This was part of an ongoing process and was 
helped by the fact that it was not starting from scratch. 
  
It was acknowledged that it was challenging, but the important thing was to build on 
what was happening, not duplicating what was already in existence. 
The five suggested themes for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight were identified as 
being, Children and Young People, Mental Wellbeing, Prevention of Ill Health and 
Promotion of Healthy Lifestyles, Our people (workforce) and Digital and Data. It was 
explained that these 5 themes were grounded in national and international policy. 
  
Development strategy discussions had also identified 11 potential areas of focus to 
build upon. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Interim Integrated Care Strategy be noted. 
  
  
 

18. Members' Question Time  
 
No members questions were received 
 

19. Health and Wellbeing Forward Plan  
 
A verbal update was given by the Director of Public Health on upcoming items. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


